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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review the recomendation of the
referee, Tinothy L. Vocke, that Attorney Aaron J. Rollins'
license to practice law in Wsconsin be suspended for 60 days
for professional m sconduct. That m sconduct consists of
commtting a crimnal act that reflects adversely on his
honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawer in other
respects; failing to notify the Ofice of Lawer Regulation

(OLR) and the Cderk of the Wsconsin Supreme Court of his
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California m sdeneanor conviction for one count of grand theft;
and failing to cooperate with the OLR s investigative inquiry
regarding his California conviction. The referee also
recommended that Attorney Rollins be required to pay the costs
of the proceeding, which total $1,597.81 as of Cctober 14, 2011.

12 We determ ne that the seriousness of Attorney Rollins'
prof essi onal m sconduct warrants a suspension of his license to
practice |aw for 60 days.

13 Attorney Rollins was admtted to practice law in
Wsconsin in 2001. Attorney Rollins has not previously been the
subject of an attorney disciplinary proceeding. However, his
license to practice |law has been adm nistratively suspended for
failing to pay bar dues and assessnents and for failing to
conply with continuing |egal education reporting requirenents.
Hs license remains admnistratively suspended. He did not
answer or otherw se appear in this disciplinary proceeding, and
the referee made findings of fact and conclusions of law in
response to the OLR s notion for default judgnent.

14 The OLR s conplaint alleged that on February 26, 2010,
Attorney Rollins entered a no contest plea to one count of grand
theft as a msdeneanor in violation of Section 487(a) of the
California Penal Code. The Los Angeles County Superior Court
sentenced Attorney Rollins to serve 24 nonths on sunmary
probation, with conditions that included: (a) serving one day
in the Los Angeles County jail; (b) paying court costs totaling
$95; (c) paying restitution in the amunt of $100; and (d)
performng 100 hours of community service. Attorney Rollins did
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not notify the Clerk of the Wsconsin Suprenme Court or the OLR
of his conviction.

15 By letter of March 22, 2010, the OLR notified Attorney
Rollins of its receipt of information concerning his California
crimnal conviction, and requested that Attorney Rollins provide
a witten response to the OLR no later than April 14, 2010.
Attorney Rollins failed to respond. The postal service returned
the OLR s March 22, 2010 letter, marked "Return to Sender" and
"Not Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward."

16 In an e-nailed letter dated April 19, 2010, the OLR
notified Attorney Rollins of its receipt of information
concerning his crimnal conviction in California and requested
that he provide a witten response to the OLR no later than
May 10, 2010. The e-mail was not returned to the OLR as
undel i verable. Attorney Rollins failed to respond.

17 The OLR asked the State Bar of California Ofice of
Enf or cenment (CA-OE) for assistance in personally serving
aut henticated copies of a conplaint and order to answer on
Attorney Rollins. I nvestigators from the CA-CE tried, wthout
success, to personally serve Attorney Rollins at the |ast
address Attorney Rollins had furnished to the State Bar of
W sconsi n.

18 On July 5, 2011, after learning that the CA-CE
investigators' service attenpts had failed, the OLR sent
aut henticated copies of the conplaint and order to answer to
Attorney Rollins via both first-class and certified mil.
Attorney Rollins did not file an answer. On August 18, 2011,
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OLR s counsel filed a notion for default judgnent and supporting
affidavit.?

19 The referee held a tel ephone scheduling conference on
August 24, 2011. The referee had previously notified Attorney
Rollins of the time and date of the scheduling conference via
e-mail sent to Attorney Rollins' |ast known e-mail address on
file wwth the State Bar of Wsconsin. Attorney Rollins did not
appear at the scheduling conference.

110 On Septenber 13, 2011, the referee conducted a hearing
on the OLR s notion for default judgnent. Attorney Rollins did
not appear at the hearing.

11 The referee concluded that by engaging in conduct
resulting in a msdeneanor conviction for one count of grand
theft contrary to Section 487(a) of the California Penal Code

Attorney Rollins violated SCR 20:8.4(b).?

! OLR s counsel supplenented the information provided in the
OLR s default judgnent notion by way of a Mrch 26, 2012
response to this court's order to show cause why this
di sciplinary proceeding should not be dismssed for failure to
serve the conplaint and order to answer consistent wth
SCR 22. 13(1). The OLR s March 26, 2012 filing satisfied the
order to show cause because it contained affidavits of non-
service from investigators at the CA-OE describing unsuccessful
efforts to personally serve Attorney Rollins with the conplaint
and order to answer before the OLR effected service through
certified mail. See SCR 22.13(1).

2 SCR 20:8.4(b) provides it is professional nisconduct for a
| awer to "commt a crimnal act that reflects adversely on the
| awyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawer in
ot her respects; "
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12 The referee also concluded that by failing to report
his California crimnal conviction to the OLR and the Cerk of
the Wsconsin Suprene Court, Attorney Rollins violated
SCR 21.15(5),° enforceable via SCR 20:8.4(f).*

13 The referee also concluded that by failing to provide
a witten response to the OLR s investigative inquiry regarding
his conviction, and by failing to fully and fairly disclose the
facts and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct,

Attorney Rollins violated SCR 22.03(2).°

3 SCR 21.15(5) provides:

An attorney found guilty or convicted of any
crime on or after July 1, 2002, shall notify in
witing the office of |lawer regulation and the clerk
of the Supreme Court within 5 days after the finding
or conviction, whichever first occurs. The notice
shall include the identity of the attorney, the date
of finding or conviction, the offenses, and the
jurisdiction. An attorney's failure to notify the
office of lawyer regulation and clerk of the suprene
court of being found guilty or his or her conviction
i s m sconduct.

4 SCR 20:8.4(f) provides it is professional nmisconduct for a
|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

® SCR 22.03(2) states:

Upon conmencing an investigation, the director

shall notify the respondent of the matter being
investigated unless in the opinion of the director the
investigation of the nmatter requires otherw se. The

respondent shall fully and fairly disclose all facts
and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct
within 20 days after being served by ordinary mail a
request for a witten response. The director may
allow additional time to respond. Fol | owi ng recei pt
(conti nued)
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114 We adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
set forth in the referee's report and recomendati on. Att or ney
Rollins' msconduct wth respect to his California crimnal
conviction, his failure to notify the OLR and the clerk of this
court of that conviction, and his failure to cooperate with the
OLR s investigation are serious failings warranting a suspension
of his license to practice law in Wsconsin. A 60-day
suspension of his law license is appropriate discipline for his
pr of essi onal m sconduct.

15 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Aaron J. Rollins to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 60 days,
effective the date of this order.

16 IT IS FURTHER ordered that to the extent he has not
al ready done so, Aaron J. Rollins conply with the provisions of
SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose license to
practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.

17 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Aaron J. Rollins shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regulation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs
are not paid within the tinme specified and Aaron J. Rollins has
not entered into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer

Regul ation, then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized

of the response, the director my conduct further
investigation and may conpel the respondent to answer
guesti ons, furni sh docunent s, and pr esent any
i nformati on deened relevant to the investigation.
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to nove this court for a further suspension of the |icense of

Aaron J. Rollins to practice law in Wsconsin.
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118 SH RLEY S. ABRAHAMSON, C.J. (di ssenting). | think a

60- day suspension is inadequate.
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